adjustments are based upon currently available information;

..   does not reflect the results of business operations or trading since
   November 30, 2002 for Carnival and December 31, 2002 for P&O Princess; and

..   has not been adjusted to reflect any net transaction benefits referred to
   in other sections of this proxy statement/prospectus.

   77

   Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended November 30, 2002
   (U.S. dollars in millions, except per share data)

   Pro forma adjustments
   -----------------------------   Pro Forma
   Carnival   Accounting   Business   Combined
   (U.S.   P&O Princess   policy   combination   Group

Edgar Filing: P&O PRINCESS CRUISES PLC - Form 424B3

91

   GAAP)   (U.S. GAAP)/(1)/ adjustments   adjustments   (U.S. GAAP)
   --------  ---------------  -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenues   4,368.3   2,526.8   (3.9)/(a)/   6,891.2
Costs and expenses
Operating   (2,311.9)   (1,576.6)   (5.2)/(b)/   (3,892.7)
   1.0/(a)/
Selling and administrative   (612.0)   (472.1)   4.3/(c)/   105.1/(k)/   (972.8)
   1.9/(i)/
Depreciation and amortization   (382.3)   (169.2)   (551.5)
Impairment charge   (20.0)   --   (20.0)
   --------   --------   ----   -----   --------
   (3,326.2)   (2,217.9)   0.1   107.0   (5,437.0)
   --------   --------   ----   -----   --------
Operating income   1,042.1   308.9   (3.8)   107.0   1,454.2
Nonoperating (expense) income
Net interest expense   (78.6)   (77.3)   (1.5)/(f)/   (157.4)
Other (expense) income, net   (4.2)   1.2   (3.0)
   --------   --------   ----   -----   --------
   (82.8)   (76.1)   (1.5)   (160.4)
   --------   --------   ----   -----   --------

Income before income taxes   959.3   232.8   (3.8)   105.5   1,293.8

Income tax benefit (expense)   56.6   (19.9)   2.8/(g)/   39.5
   --------   --------   ----   -----   --------
Net income   1,015.9   212.9   (3.8)   108.3   1,333.3
   ========   ========   ====   =====   ========
Earnings per share/(n)/
Basic (U.S.$)   1.73   1.67
Diluted (U.S.$)   1.73   1.67

--------
(1)P&O Princess information is for the year ended December 31, 2002.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Combined Group in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

   78

  Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet As of November 30, 2002 (U.S. dollars and
   shares in millions)

   Pro Forma adjustments
   ---------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Carnival   Accounting   Business   Combined
   (U.S.   P&O Princess   policy   combination   Group
   GAAP)   (U.S. GAAP)/(1)/ adjustments   adjustments   (U.S. GAAP)
   -------- ---------------  -----------   -----------   -----------

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   666.7   162.1   828.8
Short-term investments   39.0   --   39.0
Accounts receivable, net   108.3   125.9   3.4/(a)/   237.6
Inventories   91.3   87.4   178.7
Prepaid expenses and other   148.3   165.3   18.9/(c)/   (66.0)/(g)/   320.1

Edgar Filing: P&O PRINCESS CRUISES PLC - Form 424B3

92

   (16.5)/(b)/   70.1/(l)/
Fair value of derivative contracts   --   7.3   7.3
Fair value of hedged firm commitments   78.4   41.4   (41.4)/(e)/   78.4
   --------   -------   -----   -------   --------
Total current assets   1,132.0   589.4   5.8   (37.3)   1,689.9

Property and Equipment, Net   10,115.4   5,618.5   15,733.9
Goodwill and Intangible Assets,   2,924.4/(d)/   3,605.5
 Net   681.1   75.4   (75.4)/(j)/
Other Assets   297.2   31.0   (17.6)/(f)/   294.3
   13.9/(l)/
   (30.2)/(d-ii)/
Fair Value of Hedged Firm
 Commitments   109.1   --   109.1
Fair Value of Derivative Contracts   --   54.6   54.6
   --------   -------   -----   -------   --------
   12,334.8   6,368.9   5.8   2,777.8   21,487.3
   ========   =======   =====   =======   ========
Liabilities and Shareholders'
 Equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt   148.6   127.0   275.6
Accounts payable   268.7   184.2   452.9
Accrued liabilities   290.4   194.7   (0.1)/(a)/   29.0/(k)/   543.8
   29.8/(d-ii)/
Customer deposits   770.6   467.2   15.5/(a)/   1,253.3
Dividends payable   61.6   --   61.6
Fair value of derivative contracts   79.8   45.6   125.4
Fair value of hedged firm commitments   --   1.5   (1.5)/(e)/   --
   --------   -------   -----   -------   --------
Total current liabilities   1,619.7   1,020.2   15.4   57.3   2,712.6

Long-Term Debt   3,012.0   2,569.7   (5.0)/(f)/   5,576.7
Deferred Income and Other Long-
 Term Liabilities   170.8   28.1   85.0/(h)/   283.9
Fair Value of Derivative Contracts   114.4   1.0   115.4
Fair Value of Hedged Firm
 Commitments   --   24.8   (24.8)/(e)/   --
Shareholders' Equity   7,417.9   2,725.1   (9.6)   /(d-iii)/   2,665.3/(m)/   12,798.7
  Common Stock; 960 shares, 750
   shares and 1,185 shares
   authorized; 586.8 shares, 693.5
   shares and 799.4 shares issued
   and outstanding for Carnival, P&O
   Princess and Pro Forma Combined
   Group, respectively
   --------   -------   -----   -------   --------
   12,334.8   6,368.9   5.8   2,777.8   21,487.3
   ========   =======   =====   =======   ========

--------
(1)P&O Princess information is as of December 31, 2002.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Combined Group in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

   79

   Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Combined
   Group in accordance with U.S. GAAP

Edgar Filing: P&O PRINCESS CRUISES PLC - Form 424B3

93

1.  Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared on the basis

[…]

We expect to have independent appraisals performed to assist us in
   establishing the fair value of P&O Princess' ships and amortizable and
   non-amortizable intangible assets. However, based on the information
   currently available, it is not expected that the amount of separately
   identifiable amortizable intangible assets will be material to the
   Combined Group's financial statements. No assurance can be given that the
   preliminary fair value estimates included in this pro forma financial
   information will not be materially changed as a result of these
   valuations. Fair value adjustments are detailed in the notes and the table
   below.

   Accounting

Edgar Filing: P&O PRINCESS CRUISES PLC - Form 424B3

97

   policy
   P&O Princess adjustments   Fair value   Pro Forma
   (U.S. GAAP)   (Note 3)   adjustments   fair value
P&O Princess fair value of net assets acquired ------------ -----------   -----------   ----------

   Assets
   Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   162.1   162.1
   Accounts receivable, net   125.9   3.4/(a)/   129.3
   Inventories   87.4   87.4
   Prepaid expenses and other   165.3   18.9/(c)/   70.1/(l)/   171.8
   (16.5)/(b)/   (66.0)/(g)/
   Fair value of derivative contracts   7.3   7.3
   Fair value of hedged firm commitments   41.4   (41.4)/(e)/   --
   -------   -----   ------   -------
   Total current assets   589.4   5.8   (37.3)   557.9
   -------   -----   ------   -------

   Property and Equipment, Net   5,618.5   5,618.5
   Goodwill and Intangible Assets,
   Net   75.4   (75.4)/(j)/   --
   Other Assets   31.0   (17.6)/(f)/   27.3
   13.9/(l)/
   Fair value of derivative contracts   54.6   54.6
   -------   -----   ------   -------
   6,368.9   5.8   (116.4)   6,258.3
   =======   =====   ======   =======
   Liabilities and Shareholders'
   Equity
   Current liabilities
   Current portion of long-term debt   127.0   127.0
   Accounts payable   184.2   184.2
   Accrued liabilities   194.7   (0.1)/(a)/   29.0/(k)/   223.6
   Customer deposits   467.2   15.5/(a)/   482.7
   Fair value of derivative contracts   45.6   45.6
   Fair value of hedged firm commitments   1.5   (1.5)/(e)/   --
   -------   -----   ------   -------
   Total current liabilities   1,020.2   15.4   27.5   1,063.1
   -------   -----   ------   -------

   Long-Term Debt   2,569.7   (5.0)/(f)/   2,564.7
   Other Long-Term Liabilities   28.1   85.0/(h)/   113.1
   Fair Value of Derivative Contracts   1.0   1.0
   Fair Value of Hedged Firm Commitments   24.8   (24.8)/(e)/   --
   Shareholders' Equity   2,725.1   (9.6)/(*)/   (199.1)/()/  2,516.4
   -------   -----   ------   -------
   6,368.9   5.8   (116.4)   6,258.3
   =======   =====   ======   =======

   -----
   (*)  Represents the net shareholders' equity decrease due to accounting
   policy adjustments.
   () Represents the net shareholders' equity decrease due to fair value
   adjustments.
(iv)The excess of purchase consideration over net assets acquired is primarily
   estimated to include the value attributed to P&O Princess's trademarks,
   brand names and goodwill. Management believes that these trademarks and
   brand names have indefinite lives and, accordingly, based on SFAS No. 142,